

ITEM NO.402

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 559 OF 1994

R.D.UPADHYAY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 14303-14305 of 1998

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and permission to file SLP)

Civil Appeal NO. 2468 of 1998

(With office report)

I.A.No.1 In & S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 5347 of 1998

(With permission to file SLP)

W.P(C) NO. 84 of 1998

(With appln. for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date: 29/10/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.) (N.P.)

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv. (A.C.)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vinita G. Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Girdhar G. Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Asha Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.

For M/S Manoj Swarup & Co., Advs.

2

Mrs Rachna Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.

Ms. A.Subhashini ,Adv

Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava ,Adv

Mr. S. Mehdi Inam, Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy ,Adv

Mr. B.B. Singh ,Adv

State of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh ,Adv

Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar ,Adv

Mr. H.K. Puri ,Adv
Mr. U. Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. V.M. Chauhan, Adv.
Mrs. Priya Puri, Adv.
Ms. Rina Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi ,Adv
Ms. Pinky, Adv.

Mr. K.B. Rohtagi ,Adv
Ms. Aparna Rohatgi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Baldev Atreya, Adv.
Mr. J.N.S. Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal ,Adv
Mr. K. Ram Kumar ,Adv

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. J. Ahmed Khan, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran ,Adv

Mrs. Gouri Karuna Das, Adv.

3

Mr. Sanjay Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Ms. Anu Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Geetanjali Malivya, Adv.

For Ms. Rani Jethmalani ,Adv

Mr. R.S. Suri ,Adv.

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.
Mrs. Aruna Mathura, Adv.

For M/S Arputham, Aruna & Co. ,Adv

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu ,Adv

Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. J. Ahmed Khan, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee ,Adv

Mr. V.G. Pragasam ,Adv
Mr. S. Joseph Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. J.S. Attri ,Adv

Mrs. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh K. Giri ,Adv

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh ,Adv
Mr. Tarun Jamwal, Adv.
Mr. S. Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena ,Adv
Mr. K.K. Rai ,Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav ,Adv
Mr. Ritu Raj, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde ,Adv
Mr. Amit Kr. Chawla, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Mehta ,Adv

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal ,Adv
Mr. Ankit Parhar, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy ,Adv

Ms. Rachana Srivastava ,Adv
Mr. Anuvart Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
For M/S Corporate Law Group ,Adv

Ms. Kavita Wadia ,Adv

Ms. Suparna Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Minocha, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava ,Adv

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.
Mr. C.D. Singh ,Adv
Mr. Merusagar Samanta Ray, Adv.
Mr. Vairagya Vardhan, Adv.
Mr. Sunny Chowdhary, Adv.
Mr. Ram Naresh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra ,Adv

Mr. U. Hazarika, Adv.
Mr. Satya Mitra, Adv.
Ms. Sumita Hazarika ,Adv

Ms. Susmita Lal ,Adv
Mrs. Shobha Dixit, Sr. Adv.
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao ,Adv

State of Raj. Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, AAG
Mr. Naveen Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Gupta, Adv.

State of Mizoram Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.
5

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

State of Goa Ms. A. Subhashini, Adv.

State of Kerala Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

State of UP Mr. Anil Kr. Jha, Adv.
Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

This Court issued directions on 13.4.06 to find out the facilities provide
d to
the children of female prisoners who were in the jails of various States and Union
Territories. To find out whether the directions are complied with, this Court had direct
ed

the State Governments and also the State Legal Services Authorities to file a report.
Most of the States have filed the report except State of West Bengal and so
other States. However, this Court had directed that the State Legal Services Authorities
to file the details of compliance of the order of this Court. The reports have not been
received from the State Legal Services Authorities. Office will send a reminder to the
State Legal Services Authorities requesting them to file a report within a period of thr
weeks of the receipt of such reminder. As soon as the reports are received, learned
amicus curiae will compile the contents of the reports and suggest what further steps ar
to be taken in the matter.

List in the 2nd week of January, 2008.

Renew the FDR for a further period of one year.

(R.K.DHAWAN)
COURT MASTER

(VEERA VERMA)
COURT MASTER